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View returns for any global, regional or country MSCI index. There are three main variables to select: the market for the index
(All Country, Developed Markets, Emerging Markets, Frontier Markets, etc.), the currency (US dollar, Euro, or local), and the

index level ( price return, total return, net return ). You can further tailor your results by selecting earlier "as of" dates, specific
capitalization segments (large, mid, small, micro, etc.) and styles (growth, value, etc.).

Note: for historical data of provisional indexes, please make sure to select an "As of" date prior to July 1, 2008, when these
indexes where discontinued. For additional historical index data, contact MSCI Client Service .

Regional Country Sector

Emerging Markets Standard (Price) as of Mar 31, 2022

MSCI Index

AC ASEAN

ANDEAN

ASEAN

ASIA APEX 50

EFM AFRICA

EFM LATIN
AMERICA &
CARIBBEAN INDEX

Index
Code

127200

139899

711886

136613

Last Day MTD

716.494 -0.44% -0.20%
3472262 0.711% 11.33%
1,357.374 -0.41% -0.24%

1,397.573 -1.05% -3.05%

136625 900.606 -1.25% 5.61%

138432 876.896 0.27% 12.25%

3MTD

1.85%

31.00%

1.36%

-9.82%

16.04%

26.12%

YTD

1.85%

31.00%

1.36%

-9.82%

16.04%

26.12%

1Y¥Yr

-0.48%

9.47%

-0.17%

-23.06%

6.98%

16.68%

3Yr

-3.38%

-5.90%

-3.04%

3.91%

4.71%

-0.65%

5Yr

-0.59%

-1.71%

-0.24%

5.93%

2.58%

0.22%

10 Yr

-1.45%

-5.44%

-1.28%

5.21%

-0.41%

-4.22%



Frontier Markets Standard (Price) as of Mar 31, 2022

MSCI Index

FM (FRONTIER
MARKETS)

FM AFRICA
FM ASIA INDEX

FM CENTRAL &
EASTERN EUROPE +
CIs

FM EMEA
FM GCC COUNTRIES

FM GCC COUNTRIES
DOMESTIC

Index
Code

136614

136617

138388

136616

136618

146281

146287

Last

608.039

438.765

1,804.220

470.972

582.836

1,294.357

1,355.630

Day

0.04%

-0.38%
0.32%

-0.19%

-0.12%
0.90%

0.99%

MTD

-0.89%

-3.01%

-2.89%

-1.21%

0.31%

8.49%

6.54%

3MTD

-8.65%

-6.55%

-8.98%

-22.57%

-8.47%

17.10%

16.79%

YTD

-8.65%

-6.55%

-8.98%

-22.57%

-8.47%

17.10%

16.79%

1Yr

6.06%

2.04%

6.43%

-4.59%

5.79%

48.64%

47.94%

3Yr

3.51%

0.03%

4.35%

7.25%

2.54%

13.88%

14.78%

5Yr

2.51%

1.22%

8.61%

6.53%

3.85%

12.51%

13.67%

10Yr

2.27%

0.72%

5.85%

0.87%

1.78%

N/A

N/A



