## Index categories >

- Performance > Equity fact sheet search

Private real assets indexes

End of day index data search

View returns for any global, regional or country MSCI index. There are three main variables to select: the market for the index (All Country, Developed Markets, Emerging Markets, Frontier Markets, etc.), the currency (US dollar, Euro, or local), and the index level ( price return, total return, net return ). You can further tailor your results by selecting earlier "as of" dates, specific capitalization segments (large, mid, small, micro, etc.) and styles (growth, value, etc.).

Note: for historical data of provisional indexes, please make sure to select an "As of" date prior to July 1, 2008, when these indexes where discontinued. For additional historical index data, contact  $\underline{\textbf{MSCI Client Service}}$  .

Regional

Country Sector

								Annualized Historical		
MSCI Index	Index Code	Last	Day	MTD	3MTD	YTD	1 Yr	3 Yr	5 Yr	10 Yr
AC ASEAN	127200	716.494	-0.44%	-0.20%	1.85%	1.85%	-0.48%	-3.38%	-0.59%	-1.45%
ANDEAN	139899	3,472.262	0.71%	11.33%	31.00%	31.00%	9.47%	-5.90%	-1.71%	-5.44%
ASEAN	711886	1,357.374	-0.41%	-0.24%	1.36%	1.36%	-0.17%	-3.04%	-0.24%	-1.28%
ASIA APEX 50	136613	1,397.573	-1.05%	-3.05%	-9.82%	-9.82%	-23.06%	3.91%	5.93%	5.21%
EFM AFRICA	136625	900.606	-1.25%	5.61%	16.04%	16.04%	6.98%	4.71%	2.58%	-0.41%
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN INDEX	138432	876.896	0.27%	12.25%	26.12%	26.12%	16.68%	-0.65%	0.22%	-4.22%

Frontier	Markets	Standard	(Price)	as of Mar	31, 2022

							Annualized Historical			
MSCI Index	Index Code	Last	Day	MTD	змтр	YTD	1 Yr	3 Yr	5 Yr	10 Yr
FM (FRONTIER MARKETS)	136614	608.039	0.04%	-0.89%	-8.65%	-8.65%	6.06%	3.51%	2.51%	2.27%
FM AFRICA	136617	438.765	-0.38%	-3.01%	-6.55%	-6.55%	2.04%	0.03%	1.22%	0.72%
FM ASIA INDEX	138388	1,804.220	0.32%	-2.89%	-8.98%	-8.98%	6.43%	4.35%	8.61%	5.85%
FM CENTRAL & EASTERN EUROPE + CIS	136616	470.972	-0.19%	-1.21%	-22.57%	-22.57%	-4.59%	7.25%	6.53%	0.87%
FM EMEA	136618	582.836	-0.12%	0.31%	-8.47%	-8.47%	5.79%	2.54%	3.85%	1.78%
FM GCC COUNTRIES	146281	1,294.357	0.90%	8.49%	17.10%	17.10%	48.64%	13.88%	12.51%	N/A
FM GCC COUNTRIES DOMESTIC	146287	1,355.630	0.99%	6.54%	16.79%	16.79%	47.94%	14.78%	13.67%	N/A